

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KARI LAKE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,
v.
KATIE HOBBS, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 22-0779
No. 1 CA-SA 22-0237
(CONSOLIDATED)

KARI LAKE,
Petitioner,
v.
THE HONORABLE PETER
THOMPSON, Judge of the SUPERIOR
COURT OF THE STATE OF
ARIZONA, in and for the County of
MARICOPA,
Respondent Judge,
KATIE HOBBS, personally as
Contestee; ADRIAN FONTES, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State;
STEPHEN RICHER, in his official
capacity as Maricopa County Reporter,
et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2022-095403

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A
SPECIAL ACTION DECISION OF
THE COURT OF APPEALS**

ARCAP 23(a), ARPSA 8(b)

Kurt B. Olsen (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Olsen Law PC
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-408-7025
Email: ko@olsenlawpc.com

Bryan James Blehm, Ariz. Bar #023891
Blehm Law PLLC
10869 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 103-256
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
Tel: 602-753-6213
Email: bryan@blehmlegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Petition for Review 1

Issues Presented for Review 2

Material Facts..... 4

 Chain of Custody 4

 L&A Testing 6

 Signature Verification..... 8

 Equal Protection and Due Process 8

Reasons Petition Should Be Granted 8

I. The court of appeals erred by applying the wrong standards of review. 8

 A. The court of appeals’ erred by applying the clear-and-convincing
 standard, which directly conflicts with Division Two and is
 inconsistent with this Court’s decisions. 9

 1. Presumptions of good faith and honesty do not aid
 Maricopa..... 11

 2. Presumptions *cannot* aid Runbeck..... 11

 B. The Opinion contradicts this Court’s holdings in *Hunt* and
 Huggins for electoral manipulation not susceptible to
 quantification..... 12

II. The court of appeals erred by ratifying Maricopa’s disregard of
 Arizona’s COC and L&A testing laws. 13

 A. Maricopa’s COC violations are actionable. 13

 B. Maricopa’s L&A testing violations are actionable. 14

III. The court of appeals erred in dismissing Counts III, V, and VI on the
 pleadings. 14

A.	The court of appeals erred in dismissing the signature-verification claim (Count III) by misconstruing the alleged violation.	15
B.	The panel erred in dismissing the Equal Protection and Due Process claims (Counts V and VI) as duplicative, without considering how constitutional elements modify the other claims.	16
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbey v. Green</i> ,	28 Ariz. 53 (1925).....	11
<i>Aileen H. Char Life Interest v. Maricopa Cty.</i> ,	208 Ariz. 286 (2004)	10
<i>Ariz. Bd. of Regents v. Phx. Newspapers</i> ,	167 Ariz. 254 (1991)	4, 9, 13
<i>Averyt v. Williams</i> ,	8 Ariz. 355 (1904).....	10
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> ,	265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Buzard v. Griffin</i> ,	89 Ariz. 42 (1960).....	9
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> ,	430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	16
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> ,	230 Ariz. 352 (2012)	14, 16
<i>Findley v. Sorenson</i> ,	35 Ariz. 265 (1929).....	2-4, 12
<i>Garcia v. Sedillo</i> ,	70 Ariz. 192 (1950).....	10-11
<i>Golonka v. GMC</i> ,	204 Ariz. 575 (App. 2003).....	11

<i>Griffin v. Buzard</i> , 86 Ariz. 166 (1959).....	14
<i>Huggins v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Ariz. 348 (1990)	12
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254 (1917).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Jenkins v. Hale</i> , 218 Ariz. 561 (2008)	9
<i>Jennings v. Woods</i> , 194 Ariz. 314 (1999)	13
<i>McDowell Mountain Ranch Land Coal. v. Vizcaino</i> , 190 Ariz. 1 (1997).....	9
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994)	2, 9, 12-14
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019)	10
<i>Parker v. City of Tucson</i> , 233 Ariz. 422 (App. 2013).....	2-3, 9
<i>Pedersen v. Bennett</i> , 230 Ariz. 556 (2012)	7
<i>Profitness Physical Therapy Cir. v. Pro-Fit Orthopedic & Sports Physical Therapy P.C.</i> , 314 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Reyes v. Cuming</i> , 191 Ariz. 91 (App. 1998).....	15
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	16
<i>Silva v. Traver</i> , 63 Ariz. 364 (1945).....	11
<i>Young v. Bishop</i> , 88 Ariz. 140 (1960).....	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3	16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4	16

Ariz. Const. art. 2, §212

A.R.S. §16-121.01.....9

A.R.S. §16-449.....1, 3

A.R.S. §16-449(A).....6, 14

A.R.S. §16-452(C)1

A.R.S. §16-550(A).....8

A.R.S. §16-621(E)1

A.R.S. §23-364(B)11

A.R.S. §25-814(C)11

Rules, Regulations and Orders

Ariz.R.Evid. 2017

Ariz.R.Evid. 30111

Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2019 Elections Procedures Manual..... 1, 3, 5-6, 13-14

Other Authorities

Maricopa County, Notice of Solicitation, Request for Proposal for: Elections
 Tabulation System ¶ 2.1.1 (System Support Services) (04/04/2019) 6-7
